=

THE IMPACT OF FINANCIAL LEVERAGE TOWARDS FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE: THE INTERNATIONAL EVIDENCE FROM UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA ENERGY COMPANIES

NOOR ZAFIRAH BINTI MOHAMAD
2015144413

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

DECEMBER 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, thanks to Almighty Allah SWT for giving me strength, perseverance and
ability to understand and complete this research study. Without His blessings, I could not

complete this report.

| also admire the help and guidance of Dr. Mohd Shamlie bin Salisi, The Head of
Program of Diploma in Banking UiTM Sabah who also acts as our advisor in completing

this project paper. Thank you Dr. for all the lesson, guidelines and advices you give to us.

| am also thankful to my parents as they always give both moral and financial support to
me in my study especially during the time I completing this project paper. Thank you so

much for both of them for their praying and motivation to me.

Besides that, not forgotten also to all my beloved friends especially my group members
of advisee under Dr. Shamlie’s supervision who always sharing the knowledge and
advises during the period of completing this project paper. Thank you also to the rest of

my friends for their support and willingness to share information with me.

Last but not least, I am also thankful to all the parties who directly and indirectly

involved in the completion of this project paper.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF DIAGRAMS
LIST OF TABLES
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Research objectives
1.4 Scope of study
1.5 Significance of study
1.6 Limitations of study
1.7 Summary of study
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Theoretical framework
2.3 Empirical literature

2.4 Conceptual framework

viii

viii

9-10

10-16

17



2.5 Hypotheses
2.6 Research questions

2.7 Summary

CHAPTER 3: DATA AND METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction

3.1 Data collection

3.2 Multiple linear regressions

3.3 Data analysis

3.4 Research flow

3.5 Summary

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDING
4.0 Introduction

4.1 Descriptive statistics

4.2 Unit root test

4.3 Breusch-Pagan Lagrange Multiplier test
4.4 Regression test

4.5 Correlation test

4.6 Multicollinearity test

4.7 Heteroscedasticity test

4.8 Auto-Correlation test

4.9 Heteroscedasticity and Auto-Correlation (HAC) test

Vi

17-18

18

19

20

20-22

22

23-30

31-32

33

34

34-35

36

37

38-39

39-40

40

40

41

42-43



ABSTRACT

Financial performance is an important element in measuring the stability of a
company. As to ensure that the company achieves the desired performance, it is
important to determine the capital structure of a company correctly. This study aims to
investigate how the financial leverage affects the financial performance of company by
choosing 32 U.S energy companies as a study sample. As dependent variable, financial
performance was indicated by return on asset meanwhile the financial leverage indicated
by debt to asset ratio, debt to equity ratio and interest coverage ratio. The study period
was from 2007 to 2016. Multiple linear regressions were used as to determine the
relationship between independent variable and dependent variable. Based from the result,
it shows that debt to equity ratio and interest coverage ratios of U.S energy companies do

have significant positive relationship with their financial performance.



