

THE IMPACT OF FINANCIAL LEVERAGE TOWARDS FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE: THE INTERNATIONAL EVIDENCE FROM UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ENERGY COMPANIES

NOOR ZAFIRAH BINTI MOHAMAD 2015144413

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

DECEMBER 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, thanks to Almighty Allah SWT for giving me strength, perseverance and ability to understand and complete this research study. Without His blessings, I could not complete this report.

I also admire the help and guidance of Dr. Mohd Shamlie bin Salisi, The Head of Program of Diploma in Banking UiTM Sabah who also acts as our advisor in completing this project paper. Thank you Dr. for all the lesson, guidelines and advices you give to us.

I am also thankful to my parents as they always give both moral and financial support to me in my study especially during the time I completing this project paper. Thank you so much for both of them for their praying and motivation to me.

Besides that, not forgotten also to all my beloved friends especially my group members of advisee under Dr. Shamlie's supervision who always sharing the knowledge and advises during the period of completing this project paper. Thank you also to the rest of my friends for their support and willingness to share information with me.

Last but not least, I am also thankful to all the parties who directly and indirectly involved in the completion of this project paper.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE	i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF DIAGRAMS	viii
LIST OF TABLES	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Background of study	1-4
1.2 Problem statement	5-6
1.3 Research objectives	6
1.4 Scope of study	7
1.5 Significance of study	7-8
1.6 Limitations of study	8
1.7 Summary of study	8
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 Theoretical framework	9-10
2.3 Empirical literature	10-16
2.4 Conceptual framework	17

2.5 Hypotheses	17-18
2.6 Research questions	18
2.7 Summary	19
CHAPTER 3: DATA AND METHODOLOGY	
3.0 Introduction	20
3.1 Data collection	20-22
3.2 Multiple linear regressions	22
3.3 Data analysis	23-30
3.4 Research flow	31-32
3.5 Summary	33
CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDING	
4.0 Introduction	34
4.1 Descriptive statistics	34-35
4.2 Unit root test	36
4.3 Breusch-Pagan Lagrange Multiplier test	37
4.4 Regression test	38-39
4.5 Correlation test	39-40
4.6 Multicollinearity test	40
4.7 Heteroscedasticity test	40
4.8 Auto-Correlation test	41
4.9 Heteroscedasticity and Auto-Correlation (HAC) test	42-43

ABSTRACT

Financial performance is an important element in measuring the stability of a company. As to ensure that the company achieves the desired performance, it is important to determine the capital structure of a company correctly. This study aims to investigate how the financial leverage affects the financial performance of company by choosing 32 U.S energy companies as a study sample. As dependent variable, financial performance was indicated by return on asset meanwhile the financial leverage indicated by debt to asset ratio, debt to equity ratio and interest coverage ratio. The study period was from 2007 to 2016. Multiple linear regressions were used as to determine the relationship between independent variable and dependent variable. Based from the result, it shows that debt to equity ratio and interest coverage ratios of U.S energy companies do have significant positive relationship with their financial performance.